
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOL YES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Ninety-ninth Legislature 

OF THE 

ST ATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with 

subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1959 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature 

1959 



RESOLVES, 1959 

REIMBURSING CERTAIN MUNICIPALITIES 1051 

CHAP. 120 

this State to determine the most equitable tax sources which can be utilized 
to finance expenditures of the State and municipalities. 

Said committee shall have authority to employ such expert and professional 
advisors and such clerical and office personnel as its judgment may determine 
within the limits of the funds provided. 

The committee's report shall contain recommendations for legislation believed 
necessary to correct any inequalities in existing methods of procuring state 
and municipal tax revenue. Such report shall contain a separate study of the 
taxation of property in the unorganized areas of the State and the taxation 
of railroad companies operating wholly or partially within the State with recom­
mendations with respect thereto, if any; and be it further 

Resolved: That the sum of $50,000 be appropriated from the Unappropriated 
Surplus of the General Fund and that any balance of this fund as of June 30, 
I960 shall not lapse but be carried forward into the I960-6I year to be used 
for the same purposes. 

Effective September 12, 1959 

Chapter 119 

RESOL VE, Appropriating Moneys to Town of Robbinston for Development 
of Recreational Areas. 

Town of Robbinston; appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, 
appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum 
of $5,000 to be paid to the Town of Robbinston for the development of camping 
sites and recreational areas within the limits of said town. 

Effective September 12, 1959 

Chapter 120 

RESOL VE, "Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Property Tax 
Exemptions of Veterans. 

Reimbursement to be paid to certain municipalities. Resolved: That there 
be, and hereby is, appropriated from the General Fund the sum of $44,949.69 to 
pay the following claims presented by municipalities for taxes for the years I957 
and I958 lost by reason of exemption of veterans, in accordance with the pro­
visions of the Revised Statutes, chapter 9I-A, section IO, subsection III, para­
graph H: 

Municipalities 1957 1958 Total 

Abbot $ 278.49 $ 42I.54 $ 700.03 
Alfred I,244.85 I,566-43 2,8II.28 
Alna 602.65 399.40 I,002.05 
Amherst 425·79 503-49 929.28 
Atkinson I6·42 17.89 34·3 I 



1052 REIMBURSING CERTAIN MUNICIPALITIES 

CHAP. 120 RESOLVES, 1959 

Municipalities 1957 1958 Total 

Aurora $ 181.80 $ $ 181.80 
Belgrade 90.57 90.57 
Belmont 127.90 41.97 169.87 
Bradford 165.24 293.50 458.74 
Burnham 158.56 92.84 251.40 
Canton 851.04 1,240.33 2,091.37 
Carmel --- 286.28 286.28 
Carroll Plantation 192-45 181.63 374.08 
Carthage --- 125.94 125.94 
Castine 34·34 34·34 
Chelsea 689.91 975.63 1,665·54 
Chester 20.20 42.82 63.02 
Clinton --- 466.70 466.70 
Columbia Falls 39.60 393.13 432.73 
Corinth 488.00 521.53 1,009·53 
Cornish 330.69 343.70 674·39 
Cutler 71.45 183-48 254·93 
Danforth --- 154.31 154.31 
Denn,ysville 90.68 143·93 234.61 
Edgecomb --- 73.25 73.25 
Etna 152.59 342·ID 494.69 
Eustis 151.20 151.20 
Fayette 131.88 131.88 
Frankfort 74·59 165.35 239·94 
Franklin 36.20 93-48 129.68 
Garland --- 419.25 419.25 
Gouldsboro 423·37 719.30 1,142.67 
Greenbush 748.50 913.12 1,661.62 
Greenfield 32.96 32.96 
Hanover 5LID 119.62 170.72 
Harmony 247-49 250.04 497·53 
Harrington 327.34 307.69 635.03 
Industry 80.96 235.65 316.61 
Jackson --- 45·35 45·35 
Jefferson 941.41 941.41 
Jonesboro 138.70 138.70 
Jonesport 354.24 354.24 
Kenduskeag 808·54 266.63 1,075.17 
Kittery --- 719.97 719.97 
Lamoine 701.95 677.36 1,379.31 
Lee 254·94 396.19 651.13 
Liberty 554.17 578.00 1,132.17 
Machiasport 622.20 819.86 1,442.06 
Macwahoc Plantation 124.04 124.04 
Marshfield 184.66 229.16 413.82 
Mechanic Falls 194.78 194.78 
Mexico 808.91 808.91 
Mount Vernon 154-41 154-41 
Newburg 375-46 404.61 780.07 
New Canada Plantation 165.91 190.95 356.86 
New Sharon 35.52 35.52 
New Sweden 202·95 202·95 
Oakfield 360.14 360.14 
Orrington 654.87 654.87 
Palermo 15.91 19.66 35·57 



BENEFIT INCREASE FOR HELEN D. PERRY OF ROCKLAND 1053 

RESOLVES, 1959 CHAP. 122 

Municipalities 1957 1958 Total 

Penobscot $ 259.29 $ 719.82 $ 979.11 
Phillips 8040 8040 

Plymouth 23.16 23.16 
Porter 156.18 212.81 368.99 
Randolph 23.06 691.60 714.66 
Richmond 677.50 1,001.43 1,678.93 
Robbinston 130 040 130 040 

Roxbury II1.17 II1.I7 
St. Albans 436049 780.44 1,216·93 
Sebec 241.38 285.87 527.25 
Somerville Plantation 367.24 319045 686.69 
South Thomaston 551.95 551.95 
Springfield 856.42 979·57 1,835·99 
Steuben 487:80 380.97 868.77 
Strong 478.53 708.87 1,187040 

Sumner 76.77 327.61 404.38 
Troy 317.50 231.54 549.04 
Waltham --- 109.07 109.07 
Weld --- 35.38 35.38 
Wesley 18·93 340.09 359.02 
Winterville Plantation --- 7·42 7·42 

$16,198.69 $28,751.00 $44,949.69 

Effective September 12, 1959 

Chapter 121 

RESOLVE, Providing Retiremerit Benefit Increase for George P. Campbell of 
Augusta. 

George P. Campbell; retirement benefit increased. Resolved: That the re­
tirement benefit now being paid to George P. Campbell of Augusta, be increased 
from $50 a month to $70 a month. . . 

Effective, September 12., )_9,~~ 

Chapter 122 

RESOL VE, Providing Retirement Benefit In~rease for Helen D. Perry 
-- of Rockland. 

Helen D. Perry; retirement benefit increased. Resolved: That the retirement 
benefit now being paid to Helen D. Perry of Rockland, under the provisions of 
the Revised Statutes, chapter 63-A, be increased from $1,II7.92 per year to $1,404 
per year. 

Effective- Sep-teniber U, 1959 


	00
	11o
	12
	13

	Laws1959_p1051
	Laws1959_p1052
	Laws1959_p1053

